

<p><b>COLORADO SUPREME COURT</b>  2 East 14th Avenue, Fourth Floor  Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED  December 3, 2024 3:09 PM</p>
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals  Case No.: 2023CA73  Opinion by Hon. Timothy J. Schutz (Hon.  Robert D. Hawthorne, concurring)  Dissenting Opinion by Hon. Jerry N. Jones</p>	
<p><b>Petitioner:</b>  Matthew K. Hobbs,</p> <p><b>v.</b></p> <p><b>Respondents:</b>  City of Salida; Christy Doon, in her official  capacity as City of Salida Administrator;  and Giant Hornet LLC d/b/a HighSide! Bar  and Grill.</p>	
<p><b>Attorneys for Petitioner:</b>  Christopher O. Murray, #39340  Laura J. Ellis, #44853  Julian R. Ellis, Jr., #47571  FIRST &amp; FOURTEENTH PLLC  2 N. Cascade Avenue, Suite 1430  Colorado Springs, CO 80903  Phone: (303) 719-4937  Email: julian@first-fourteenth.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 2024SC216</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>Opening Brief</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	v
<b>ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
I. Statutory Background.....	3
II. Factual Background.....	6
III. Procedural Background.....	7
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	11
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	13
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	13
I. The Majority’s Interpretation of Subsection 103(11) Is Against the Noise Abatement Act’s Text and Structure. ....	14
A. The Act is a comprehensive statutory scheme that must be liberally construed. ....	14
B. Exemptions, like subsection 103(11), to broad legislative policies must be narrowly interpreted.....	17
C. The majority’s interpretation of the subsection 103(11) exemption is contrary to the statutory text. ....	18
D. The majority’s interpretation of the subsection 103(11) exemption is irreconcilable with the Act’s structure. ....	21
E. The majority’s interpretation of the subsection 103(11) exemption violates multiple interpretive canons.....	24
II. The Majority’s Interpretation of Subsection 103(11) Is Against Its Legislative History.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)**

**CONCLUSION**..... 32

**APPENDIX A – Opinion**

**APPENDIX B – Order**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. v. Barriga</i> , 418 P.3d 1181 (Colo. 2018) .....	14
<i>Amica Life Ins. v. Wertz</i> , 462 P.3d 51 (Colo. 2020) .....	26, 27
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Douglas Cnty. v. Bainbridge, Inc.</i> , 929 P.2d 691 (Colo. 1996) .....	3
<i>Burnett v. State Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 346 P.3d 1005 (Colo. 2015) .....	13
<i>Cain v. People</i> , 327 P.3d 249 (Colo. 2014) .....	16
<i>City of Ouray v. Olin</i> , 761 P.2d 784 (Colo. 1988) .....	31
<i>Danielson v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 44 P.2d 1011 (Colo. 1935) .....	15
<i>Davison v. Indus. Claim Appeals Off.</i> , 84 P.3d 1023 (Colo. 2004) .....	14–15
<i>Educ. reEnvisioned BOCES v. Colo. Springs Sch. Dist. 11</i> , 548 P.3d 669 (Colo. 2024) .....	24
<i>Edwards v. New Century Hospice, Inc.</i> , 535 P.3d 969 (Colo. 2023) .....	13
<i>Frank M. Hall &amp; Co. v. Newsom</i> , 125 P.3d 444 (Colo. 2005) .....	14
<i>Frazier v. People</i> , 90 P.3d 807 (Colo. 2004) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>Freed v. Bonfire Ent. LLC</i> , 2024COA65 .....	11, 13, 19, 20, 22, 28, 29, 31
<i>In re House</i> , 46 P. 117 (Colo. 1896) .....	27
<i>Land Owners United, LLC v. Waters</i> , 293 P.3d 86 (Colo. App. 2011).....	17
<i>People in Int. of A.T.C.</i> , 528 P.3d 168, 171 (Colo. 2023) .....	14
<i>People in Int. of W.P.</i> , 295 P.3d 514 (Colo. 2013) .....	14
<i>People v. Iannicelli</i> , 449 P.3d 387 (Colo. 2019) .....	26
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 346 P.3d 44 (Colo. 2015) .....	14
<i>Plemmons v. People</i> , 517 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2022) .....	26
<i>Sargent Sch. Dist. No. RE-33J v. W. Servs., Inc.</i> , 751 P.2d 56 (Colo. 1988) .....	17
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022) .....	14
<i>Town of Erie v. Eason</i> , 18 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2001) .....	28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	24
<i>Wolford v. Pinnacol Assurance</i> , 107 P.3d 947 (Colo. 2005) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

*Young v. Brighton Sch. Dist. 27J*,  
325 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2014) ..... 24

***Constitutional Provisions***

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1..... 27  
Colo. Const. art. V, § 35..... 27  
Colo. Const. art. XXI, § 4..... 27

***Statutes***

Colorado Noise Abatement Act,  
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 25-12-101 to -110

§ 25-12-101 ..... 4, 5, 15, 21  
§ 25-12-102 ..... 15  
§ 25-12-102(3)..... 7  
§ 25-12-103 ..... 3, 5  
§ 25-12-103(1)..... 5, 7, 8, 15, 21  
§ 25-12-103(4)..... 5, 17  
§ 25-12-103(7)..... 5, 6, 17, 24, 25  
§ 25-12-103(10)..... 5, 6, 17, 24  
§ 25-12-103(11)..... passim  
§ 25-12-103(12)(b) ..... 16, 22  
§ 25-12-104 ..... 5, 7, 16, 21  
§ 25-12-105 ..... 5, 16, 21  
§ 25-12-106 ..... 16  
§ 25-12-107 ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

§ 25-12-107(1) .....	16, 22
§ 25-12-108 .....	16, 22, 25
§ 25-12-109 .....	16
§ 25-12-110 .....	16
§ 25-12-110(6) .....	16, 22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 31-15-103 .....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 31-15-401(c) .....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 31-15-401(e) .....	3
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
1971 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 164, § 1 .....	3, 25
1987 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 212, § 1 .....	25, 31
Fiddler’s Green Amphitheater, Museum of Outdoor Arts (MOAOnline.org) .....	30
Hearing on H.B. 1340 before H. Fin. Comm., 56th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Apr. 1, 1987) .....	30
Rhiannon Thompson, et al., <i>Noise Pollution and Human Cognition: An Updated Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis of Recent Evidence</i> , 158 Env’t Int’l 1 (2022) .....	4
Second Reading on H.B. 1340 before Whole House, 56th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Apr. 13, 1987) .....	29
